

No. 07-854

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN VAN DE KAMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF KANSAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, WYOMING &
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN N. SIX
Attorney General of Kansas
STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
JARED S. MAAG
Deputy Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th Street, 2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612
Telephone: (785) 296-2215
Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY APPLIES IN THIS CASE	7
A. The Court’s Prior Decisions Establish That Prosecutors Are Entitled To Absolute Immunity For All Functions “Intimately Associated With The Judicial Phase Of The Criminal Process”	7
B. Office Policies Addressing The Conduct Of Criminal Cases, As Well As The Training Of Trial Prosecutors Regarding The Conduct Of Criminal Cases, Necessarily Are Intimately Related To The Judicial Phase Of The Criminal Process	10
1. The Court’s “Functional” Approach To Section 1983 Immunities Makes Clear That Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity Applies Here	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
2. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Defined “Administrative” Functions In The Prosecutorial Immunity Context.....	14
II. APPLYING LESS THAN ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY IN THIS CONTEXT WILL LEAD TO ILLOGICAL RESULTS AND ADVERSE EFFECTS ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	16
A. Supervisory Prosecutors Must Be Accorded At Least The Same Level Of Immunity As The Trial Prosecutors They Oversee.....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Leads To Illogical Results And Invites Vexatious, Retaliatory Litigation	18
C. Significant Measures Remain To Remedy And Deter Prosecutor Mistakes And Misconduct.....	20
III. “SUPERVISORY LIABILITY” IS NOT APPROPRIATE HERE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
A. <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972), Does Not Impose A Constitutional Duty On Supervisory Prosecutors To Create Policies Or Provide Training.....	22
B. Section 1983 “Supervisory Liability” Should Not Apply When Those Being Supervised Have Absolute Immunity.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , No. 07-1015, <i>cert. granted</i> , 76 U.S.L.W. 3654 (U.S. June 16, 2008)	24, 27
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Bryan County v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	24, 27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6, 17, 22
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	3, 16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	7, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1085 (1995)	17
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	21, 27
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	21, 26
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	7, 21
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	27
<i>DeCamp v. Douglas County Franklin Grand Jury</i> , 978 F.2d 1047 (8th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	27
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	10, 16
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 481 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 12, 19
<i>Goode v. Rizzo</i> , 506 F.2d 542 (3d Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	13
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	4, 17
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	21
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	9, 19
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	7, 21, 26
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	27
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	21
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	3, 7, 8, 22
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	22
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	24
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	27
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	3, 22
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	7, 8
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 241	20
18 U.S.C. § 242	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Martin A. Schwartz & John E. Kirklin, <i>Section</i> <i>1983 Litigation</i> , Vol. 1B, Claims and Defenses (John Wiley & Sons 3d ed. 1997).....	25
<i>State Attorneys General Powers and</i> <i>Responsibilities</i> , (Emily Myers & Lynne Ross eds., National Association of Attorneys General 2d ed. 2007).....	1, 2
